rates for borrowings with similar risks and remaining term to maturity.

For floating rate borrowings, the carrying value is generally a reasonable estimate of their fair values.

Derivative financial instruments

The fair value of exchange rate and interest rate contracts is the estimated amount the Group would receive or pay
to terminate the contracts at the reporting date.

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0156

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2010

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Restatement of opening balances due to the adoption of FRS 139

The Group has applied the new standard in relation to the financial instruments in accordance with the
transitional provisions in FRS 139 by recognising and re-measuring all financing assets and financial liabilities
as at 1 January 2010 as appropriate. The related adjustments to the previous carrying amounts are made to the
opening retained profits or available-for-sale investment fluctuation reserve as appropriate. The effects of the
changes are disclosed below:-

GROUP
As Effect of

previously adoption of As
reported FRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of Financial Position
As At 1 January 2010

Assets

Financial investments available-for-sale 8,166,664 93,943 8,260,607
Financial investments held-to-maturity 518,216 (25,929) 492,287
Loan, advances and financing 22,496,936 23,932 22,520,868
Trade receivables 79,361 (45) 79,316
Other assets 493,289 (964) 492,325
Deferred tax assets 57,430 (22,736) 34,694

31,811,896 68,201 31,880,097

Retained profits 942,125 17,191 959,316
Investment fluctuation reserve 24,453 51,010 75,463

966,578 68,201 1,034,779

The Group did not disclose the effect of the adoption of FRS 139 on the current year’s results as it is impractical
to do so.

b) Restatement of comparative figures due to adoption of FRS 117 and FRS 101 (revised)

The following comparative figures have been restated following the adoption of  FRS 101 (revised)
"Presentation of Financial Statements" and  Improvement to FRS 117 "Leases" where leasehold land in which
the Group has substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership has been reclassified
retrospectively from operating lease to finance lease.

GROUP
Effect of

adoption of Effect of
As previously FRS 101 adoption of As

reported (revised) FRS 117 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of Financial Position
As At 1 January 2009

Other assets 493,289 (24,315) (16,180) 452,794
Derivative financial assets – 24,315 – 24,315
Property and equipment 180,594 – 16,180 196,774
Other liabilities 703,788 (41,684) – 662,104
Derivative financial liabilities – 41,684 – 41,684

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2010

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0 157

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

b) Restatement of comparative figures due to adoption of FRS 117 and FRS 101 (revised) (cont’d)

GROUP
Effect of

As adoption of Effect of
previously FRS 101 adoption of As
reported (revised) FRS 117 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of Financial Position
As At 1 January 2008

Other assets 626,772 (60,276) (17,347) 549,149
Derivative financial assets – 60,276 – 60,276
Property and equipment 203,153 – 17,347 220,500
Other liabilities 658,783 (81,393) – 577,390
Derivative financial liabilities – 81,393 – 81,393

GROUP
As Effect of

previously adoption of As
reported FRS 117 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income Statement For The Financial
Year Ended 31 December 2009

Establishment cost

Depreciation 26,693 241 26,934
Lease rental – leasehold properties 241 (241) –

Income Statement For The Financial
Year Ended 31 December 2008

Establishment cost

Depreciation 27,474 465 27,939
Lease rental – leasehold properties 465 (465) –

54 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with current year’s presentation.

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0158

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2010

55 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION DISCLOSED PURSUANT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURTIES BERHAD
LISTING REQUIREMENTS

Realised and unrealised unappropriated profits

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) issued a directive to all listed issuers
pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires